
Draft Agenda - NTD Supply Chain Forum Hybrid Meeting 
WHO Geneva, Switzerland 26 & 27 September 2024  

(Please note: Sessions in italics are in draft form and may be subject to change or cancellation.) 

 
 

Day 1 – 26 September 2024 
Start Time Session Description Name 

9:00 AM 0:10 Welcome WHO welcomes the NTD-SCF  WHO TBD 

9:10 AM 0:30 Introduction and 
Objective 

NTD-SCF opens this meeting with a round-robin of 
participants and our objectives for the 2 days 

Lynn Leonard, Chair 
NTD-SCF/ Johnson 
& Johnson 

9:40 AM 0:20 Pharma Viewpoint (Eisai, 
GSK, J&J, Merck)  

Update on current state of donation programs and 
supply chain.  

Lynn 

10:00 AM 0:30 GCSC - Setting the Stage: 
Coordinated Approach 
to the Management of 
the NTD Donation 

Overview of strategic management & coordination 
of NTD medicine donations.  

Johannes Waltz, 
Merck & GCSC Co 
Chair 

10:30 AM 0:20 Coffee Break and networking 

10:50 AM 0:30 WHO: Drug Donation 
New Operating 
Procedure 

WHO will outline new operating procedures for 
enhance efficiency & effectiveness of NTD 
donations 

Afework Tekle, 
WHO Geneva 

11:20 AM 0:30 WHO Update Session to be finalized Afework / Tuan Le 
Anh, WHO Geneva 

11:50 AM 0:30 Engaging Insights from 
the NTD Supply Chain 
Tech Support 
Mechanism (SCTSM)  

Discover the latest strides of the SCTSM as they 
share their progress and engage with participants in 
an interactive Q&A session. 

Sarah Andersson, 
JSI (SCTSM) 

12:20 PM 1:00 Lunch and networking 

1:20 PM 0:15 The NTD-SCF Action 
Items Update 

Tracking the progress of ongoing initiatives.  Cassandra 
Holloway, NTD-SCF 
Secretariat  

1:35 PM 0:45 JAP Working Group: 
Catalysts for Change 

Engage in a dynamic session featuring targeted 
updates & strategic planning for impactful joint 
actions & measurable progress. 

Penny Smith, 
USAID  

2:20 PM 0:30 NTD Global Importation 
Enhancement Team 
(formerly NAFDAC WG): 
Green Light & Customs 
Clearance 

Share the latest progress on the NAFDAC, focusing 
on the new SOP in Nigeria for improved importation 
of donated medicines.  

Moumine Yaro, ITI 

2:50 PM 1:00 DHL Control Tower: 
Update on NTD Supply 
Chain Post Covid in a 
Dynamic Political 
Landscape. 

Get the latest insights from the DHL Control Tower 
on the current state of shipping logistics. Learn how 
post-COVID challenges & a dynamic political 
landscape are being navigated to ensure effective 
distribution & delivery of essential medicines. 

Fatima Ait 
Bendawad, DHL 
Humanitarian 
Logistics Ctr 

3:50 PM 0:20 Coffee Break and networking 

4:10 PM 0:30 WHO SEARO Regional 
Supply Chain Update 

WHO SEARO will offer a detailed briefing on the 
recent progress & improvements made to the NTD 
supply chain across the South-East Asia region. 

Mr Naufal Azhari, 
WHO SEARO  

4:40 PM 0:20 Close & Action Item 
Review: 

Share day one's actions & receive input from 
participants  

Lynn 

5:00 PM 8:00 End of Day     

 



 
 
  

 
Day 2 – 27 September 2024 

Start  Time Session Description Name 

8:30 AM  0:15 Welcome & Day 1 
Highlights Recap 

The chair will kick off the session with a review of 
Day 1's highlights. Participants are encouraged to 
share their insights and feedback. 

Lynn 

8:45 AM  0:45 WHO AFRO|ESPEN: New 
Tools Enhancing Timely 
Data Collection 

Discover the latest tools developed by WHO 
AFRO|ESPEN that aim to streamline & improve 
data collection for more timely JAP approvals 

TBD, WHO 
AFRO|ESPEN 

9:30 AM  0:45 What's New in NTDeliver NTDeliver will unveil several exciting updates: 
      - JAP/JRSM Tracker  
      - Planning Tool 
      - Expiry Alarm 
      - Last Mile 
      - Introduce Super User Webinar 

TJ Muehleman, 
Standard Co 

10:15 AM  0:30 Coffee Break and networking 

10:45 AM  0:45 MDP Program Session An overview of the MDP process for the donation 
of treatments, focusing on the essential steps and 
considerations for Onchocerciasis (ONCHO) and 
Lymphatic Filariasis (LF) programs. 

Yao Sodahlon, MDP 

11:30 AM  1:00 NTD SCTSM Interactive 
Forecasting Session 

JSI to lead a discussion on approaches to enhance 
NTD donation forecasting accuracy and strategies 
for effective supply chain management. 

Sarah and team, JSI 

12:30 PM  1:00 Lunch and networking 

1:30 PM  1:00 Insights from Africa 
CDC’s Pooled 
Procurement Plan 

A special guest from the Africa CDC will delve into 
emerging pooled procurement initiatives. 

Moderator: Isaac 
Chikwanha GHIT 
Fund /TBD Africa 
CDC 

2:30 PM  0:30 NTD Supply Chain 
Management 
Sustainability  

A focused discussion led by RTI on strategies to 
ensure long-term sustainability of NTD supply 
chain management, covering best practices, 
innovative financing, and local resource 
integration. 

Laura Friedman, 
RTI 

3:00 PM  0:45 Case Study in Cross-
Border Drug Transfer: 
Strategies to Mitigate 
Drug Expiry 

Explore case studies on medication transfers to 
identify best practices & common pitfalls. 

Moumine / 
Willemijn, Merck 

3:45 PM  0:15 Coffee Break and networking 

4:00 PM  0:30 Country Session: NTD 
Supply Chain Insights 

A country-led session showcasing the challenges 
and achievements in NTD supply chain 
management. 

TBD 

4:30 PM  0:30 Review of Two-Day 
Achievements and 
Meeting Closure  

The NTD-SCF Chair, Lynn, will provide a 
comprehensive wrap-up of the two-day meeting, 
summarizing key achievements and closing the 
session. 

Lynn 

5:00 PM  8:30 End of day     



Invited Participants - NTD Supply Chain Forum Hybrid Meeting 
WHO Geneva, Switzerland 26 & 27 September 2024  

 

In Person Participation 

No. Title First Name Last Name Email Organization 

1 Ms. Fatima Ait Bendawad  Fatima.Aitbendawad@dhl.com DHL Dubai Control Tower 

2 Ms. Ida Marie Ameda iameda@unicef.org UNICEF 

3 Mr. Sarah Anderson sarah_andersson@jsi.com JSI 

4 Mr. Naufal AZHARI  azharia@who.int WHO 

5 Mr. Joshi Bhargav Bhargav.J@dhl.com DHL Dubai Control Tower 

6 Ms. Soo Bin Yu soo_bin.yu@novartis.com Novartis 

7 Dr. Linsey Blair l.blair@unlimithealth.org UnlimitHealth 

8 Mr. Jorge CANO ORTEGA canoj@who.int WHO 

9 Mr. Isaac Chikwanha  isaac.chikwanha@ghitfund.org GHIT Fund 

10 Ms. Laura Friedman lwurts@rti.org RTI International 

11 Ms. Karyna Gaidarzhy karyna.gaidarzhy@msd.com MSD 

12 Ms. Celine Hardy Celine.Hardy@medicinesdevelopment.com Medicines Dev for Global Health 

13 Ms.  Anna Hare anna.l.hare@gsk.com GSK 

14 Ms. Cassandra Holloway cholloway@taskforce.org NTD-SCF Secretariat (ITI) 

15 Ms. Carla Johnson cjohnson@taskforce.org ITI | TFGH 

16 Ms. Alison Jordan Alison_Jordan@eisai.net Eisai 

17 Dr. Elizabeth Juma jumae@who.int WHO 

18 Ms. Namuchile KAONGA kaongan@who.int WHO 

19 Mr. Edward Kirby edward.x.kirby@gsk.com GSK 

20 Mr. Jan Klauenfluegel    jan.klauenfluegel@merckgroup.com Merck Healthcare KGaA 

21 Dr. Tuan Le Anh leanht@who.int WHO 

22 Ms. Lynn Leonard LLeonar1@its.jnj.com Johnson & Johnson 

23 Ms. Carolina  Lopez-Mesa carolina.m.lopez@gsk.com GSK 

24 Mr. Matiko Machagge matiko_machagge@insupplyhealth.com inSupplyHealth 

25 Mr. TJ Muehleman tj@standardco.de Standard Code 

26 Dr. Dauda Nurudeen dnurudeen@sightsavers.org Sightsavers 

27 Mr. Kisito Ogoussan kogoussan@fhi360.org FHI 360 

28 Dr. Lungi Okoko lungi.okoko@gatesfoundation.org GATES 

29 Ms. Penny Smith pesmith@usaid.gov USAID 

30 Dr. Yao Sodahion ysodahlon@taskforce.org MDP  

31 Ms Sylivia Swai sylivia_swai@insupplyhealth.com inSupplyHealth 

32 Dr. Afework Tekle teklea@who.int WHO 

33 Ms. Julia Velasco julia.velasco@gatesfoundation.org GATES 

34 Dr. Johannes Waltz johannes.waltz@merckgroup.com Merck Healthcare KGaA 

35 Mr. Moumine Yaro myaro@taskforce.org ITI | TFGH 

36 Ms. Willemijn Zaadnoordijk willemijn.zaadnoordijk@merckgroup.com Merck Healthcare KGaA 

WHO Indico Registration:  

To enhance security, all visitors to WHO premises must register using the INDICO 
(INDICO.un.org/event/1013025) system. It is crucial that you complete your registration as soon as 
possible at this hybrid meeting. 

Full instructions are available in the logistics flyer.   

 

 

https://indico.un.org/event/1013025/


 
 
  

Virtual Participation 

No. Title First Name Last Name Email Organization 

1 Mr. Florian Bartscher florian.bartscher@bayer.com Bayer Pharmaceuticals 

2 Dr. Ulrich Madeja ulrich-dietmar.madeja@bayer.com Bayer Pharmaceuticals 

3 Dr. Nicole Vecchio nvecchio@bridgestodevelopment.org Bridges to Development 

4 Ms. Juliana  Amanyi-Enegela  juliana.amanyi-enegela@cbm.org CBM 

5 Dr. Kristin Sullivan ksullivan@taskforce.org Children Without Worms 

6 Ms. Helena Teixeira helena.teixeira@dhl.com DHL Dubai Control Tower 

7 Ms. Miwa Jindo m-jindo@hhc.eisai.co.jp Eisai 

8 Ms. Anam Abdulla anam.abdulla@evidenceaction.org Evidence Action/ DWP 

9 Dr. Tijana Williams tijana.x.williams@gsk.com GSK 

10 Ms. Najwa Sampson nsampson@taskforce.org ITI 

11 Ms. Frankie Kelleher fkellehe@its.jnj.com Johnson & Johnson 

12 Ms.  Carit Keddem carmit_keddem@jsi.com JSI 

13 Mr.  Xchel  Moctezuma xchel.moctezuma@merckgroup.com Merck Healthcare KGaA 

14 Dr Awaca Uvon Pitchouna naopitchouna@gmail.com. MoH - Democratic Rep. Of Congo 

15 Dr Siefe Fikre fikreseife5@gmail.com MoH - Ethiopia 

16 Mr. Omondi Wyckliff wyckliff.omondi@gmail.com MoH - Kenya 

17 Dr Alphonse Nely José josenely@yahoo.fr MoH - Madagascar 

18 Mr. Sitoe Henis henismior21@gmailcom MoH - Mozambique 

19 Mr. Oyediran Fatai atai_oyediran@yahoo.com MoH - Nigeria 

20 Dr. Jones Mwansasu Clara clarajones2003@yahoo.co.uk MoH - Tanzania - Dodoma 

21 Dr. Mubangizi Alfred mubangizialfred@gmail.com MoH Uganda - Kampala 

22 Ms. Abimbola Ayoola Abimbola.Ayoola@pfizer.com Pfizer 

23 Ms. Julie Jenson juliem.jenson@pfizer.com Pfizer 

24 Ms. Claudia Gaziano cgaziano@sightsavers.org Sightsavers 

25 Dr.  Patrick Ndongmo pndongmo@sightsavers.org Sightsavers 

26 Dr. Mary Atieno Ojoo mojoo@unicef.org UNICEF 

27 Dr. Andreas Hasman ahasman@unicef.org UNICEF 

28 Mr. Dmitry ESIN esind@who.int WHO 

29 Dr. Nora Giron gironn@paho.org WHO 

30 Mr. Abdikadir Hassan Haji abdhassan@who.int WHO 

31 Dr. Ana Luciañez lucianeza@paho.org WHO 

32 Mr. Alexei Mikhailov mikhailova@who.int WHO 

33 Dr. Santiago  Nicholls nicholls@paho.org WHO 

34 Dr. Kazim Sanikullah sanikullahh@who.int WHO 

35 Dr. Alexander TARUC taruca@who.int WHO 

36 Dr. Xiaoxian (Xiao) Xian Huang xhuang@who.int WHO 

37 Dr. Aya Yajima yajimaa@who.int WHO 

 

mailto:xchel.moctezuma@merckgroup.com

